

No. 36764-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 JAN 22 AM 9:08
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

Appellant

v.

Deborah Jo Dally, a single woman; Navy Federal Credit Union, a Virginia
corporation

Defendants

Allianceone Receivables Management, Inc., a Delaware corporation, dba
Allied Credit and/or Allianceone, Inc.

Respondents

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Alexander Friedrich
Yusen & Friedrich
WSBA #6144
Attorney for Appellant
215 NE 40th Street, Suite C-3
Seattle, WA 98105
(206) 545-2123

80/81/1 wvd

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii, iv
STATUTES AND RULES	v
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ALL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
II. ARGUMENT	7
A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT ALLIANCEONE IS NOT LIABLE FOR THE CITY'S LOSS UNDER THE INDEMNIFICATION CLAUSE IN ITS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT	7
B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING FIDELITY'S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM AGAINST ALLIANCEONE	13
C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING FIDELITY'S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM AGAINST ALLIANCEONE	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Accord, Parkridge Assocs., Ltd v. Ledcor Indus., Inc.,</u> 113 Wn.App. 592, 603, 54 P.3d 225 (2002)	11
<u>Atherton Condominium Apartment-Owners Association Board of Directors v. Blume Development Co.,</u> 115 Wn.2d 506, 516, 799 P.2d 250 (1990)	14, 17
<u>Avemco Ins. Co. v. Mock,</u> 44 Wn.App. 327, 329, 721 P.2d 34 (1986)	11
<u>Folsom v. Burger King,</u> 135 Wn.2d 658, 633, 958, P.2d 301 (1998)	7, 17
<u>Jacob’s Meadow Owners Assn. v. Plateau 44 II, LLC</u> (Court of Appeals Nos. 57543-I-I, 57649-6-I, July 23, 2007)	9
<u>Jones v. Strom Constr. Co.,</u> 84 Wn.2d 518, 520, 527 P.2d 1115 (1974)	10
<u>Knipschild v. C-J Recreation, Inc.,</u> 74 Wn.App. 212, 215, 872 P.2d 1102 (1994)	10, 12
<u>MacLean Townhomes v. America 1st Roofing & Builders, Inc.,</u> 133 Wn.App. 828, 138 P.3d 155 (2006)	9, 10, 11
<u>McDowell v. Austin Company,</u> 105 Wn.2d 48, 710 P.2d 192 (1985)	9
<u>Pruneda v. Otis Elevator Co.,</u> 65 Wn.App. 481, 488, 828 P.2d 642 (1992)	8
<u>Seattle-First Nat’l Bank v. Westlake Park Assocs.,</u> 42 Wn.App. 269, 274, 711 P.2d 361 (1985)	10
<u>Shepard v. Mielke,</u> 75 Wn. App. 201, 206, 877 P.2d 220 (1994)	18

<u>Sherman v. Lunsford,</u> 44 Wn.App. 858, 723 P.2d 1176 (1986)	. . .	15
<u>Singer Credit Corp. v. Mercer Island Masonry, Inc.,</u> 13 Wn.App. 858, 723 P.2d 1176 (1986)	. . .	14
<u>State v. Bolar,</u> 129 Wn.2d 361, 365, 917 P.2d 125 (1996)	. . .	10
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.,</u> 14 Wn.App. 541, 543, 543 P.2d 645 (1975)	. . .	11
<u>Toll Bridge Authority v. Aetna Insurance Co.,</u> 54 Wn.App. 400, 406, 773 P.2d 906 (1089)	. . .	11
<u>Universal/Land Constr. Co. v. City of Spokane,</u> 49 Wn.App. 634, 637, 745 P.2d 53 (1987)	. . .	10
<u>Vallandigham v. Clover Park School Dist. No. 400,</u> 154 Wn.2d 16, 26, 109 P.3d 805 (2005)	. . .	7

STATUTE AND RULES

RCW 62A.4-406(f)	18
POULSBO MUNICIPAL CODE, SECTION 3.04.030	5, 17
ORD. 85-14 § 2, 1985: ORD. 74-31 § 3, 1974	17
